
Agenda Item C.2
DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEM

Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Vyto Adomaitis, Neighborhood Services & Public Safety Director

CONTACT: Jaime A. Valdez, Economic Development Coordinator

SUBJECT: Law Enforcement Services Agreement for Fiscal Year 2018-19

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute an Agreement to Provide Law 
Enforcement Services with the County of Santa Barbara from July 1, 2018 through June 
30, 2019 in the amount of $7,821,892. 

BACKGROUND:

On June 19, 2012, the City Council approved an Agreement for Law Enforcement 
Services (Agreement No. 2012-079) with the County of Santa Barbara for a five-year 
term beginning July 1, 2012, through June 30, 2017.

On October 18, 2016, the City Council approved and authorized the City Manager to 
execute Amendment No. 1 adding one Full-Time Equivalent Parking Enforcement 
Officer position to the Agreement and increasing the contract cost by $70,866 for Fiscal 
Year (FY) 2016-17.

On May 18, 2017, the Santa Barbara County Sheriff’s Office (Sheriff’s Office) requested 
the City consider an amendment to Agreement No. 2012-079 for FY 2017-18, extending
the contract term for an additional year (“First Extended Term”) at a cost of $8,395,829.
On June 20, 2017, City Council approved the Second Amendment to Agreement No. 
2012-079, with a termination date of June 30, 2018. 

With the resulting one-year extension terminating on June 30, 2018, City staff and the 
Sheriff’s Office worked diligently in the latter part of 2017 and early 2018 with the other 
contract cities on formalizing and establishing a new time-base contract model for FY 
2018-19. The agreement template was largely completed in early May of 2018 and 
included City staff review/input as well as legal review and concurrence by the City 
Attorney’s Office. 

1



Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

Page 2 of 3

On May 14, 2018 the Sheriff’s Office provided the City with the final Law Enforcement 
Services Agreement for FY 2018-19 (Attachment 1), with a contract cost of $7,821,892 
and a termination date of June 30, 2019.

DISCUSSION:

At the request of the Sheriff’s Office, City staff recommends that the City enter into the 
one-year agreement terminating on June 30, 2019. If the FY 2018-19 agreement and 
new service provision model (Deputy Sheriff Service Unit Model, further detailed below) 
work well, Staff anticipates a three-year agreement with the Sheriff’s Office will be 
brought to Council in the spring of 2019. 

Deputy Sheriff Service Unit (DSSU) Model

The Sheriff’s Office is instituting a new time-compliance model referred to as the DSSU 
model. This new model simply measures the services the Sheriff's Office provides in a 
different manner—focusing on time spent providing services as opposed to the 
traditional number of Full-Time Equivalents (FTEs) providing services. This new model 
seeks to ensure specified levels of service as well as relief personnel, supervision, 
management, logistics, clerical, investigative personnel and supplies necessary to 
provide law enforcement services for the requested period of time are maintained. 

The following summarizes the core aspects of the DSSU model:

 One DSSU is equivalent to the sworn and support personnel required to staff one
patrol position 24 hours a day for one year.

 One Deputy Sheriff Service Unit equates to:

o A sufficient number of Sheriff Deputies to provide for 24-hour coverage,
seven days a week for one year, including relief (lost time).

o This equates to 8,760 hours of service to the City a year per DSSU
contracted.

o If for any reason the Sheriff’s Office falls below 98% compliance in
providing this level of service to the City, the City will not be charged for
the shortage. The City will also be entitled to an explanation for the
shortage of service and a proposed resolution.

Annual Cost for Fiscal Year 2018-19 (Exhibit E-1 of Agreement)

The City’s contract for 26,280 hours of service (3 DSSU x 24 hrs/day x 365 days/yr)
includes the following:

 Patrol Costs

o Deputy Costs and Patrol Support

 Law Enforcement Support Costs

2



Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

Page 3 of 3

o Investigations, Narcotics, Intelligence, Gang Team, etc.

 Administration

 Dispatch

 “Menu Items”

o Additional items beyond Patrol such as the Motors Traffic Safety Unit

The FY 2018-19 Total Contract Cost is $7,821,892. As a comparison to FY 2017-18, the 
total contract cost was $8,395,829. With the transition to the DSSU model, this results in 
a net savings of $573,937 or 6.8% from FY 2017-18 to 2018-19.

The Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness Standing Committee convened on 
June 6, 2018 and discussed and reviewed the proposed Agreement for FY 2018-19. 
The committee members recommend approval of the proposed Agreement for FY 2018-
19 to the City Council.   

Upon the City Council’s approval of the Agreement, Sheriff’s Office staff will then 
proceed with its Board of Supervisors action that will execute the Agreement with a 
termination date of June 30, 2019.

ALTERNATIVES:

No feasible alternatives for Law Enforcement Services exist at this time. 

FISCAL IMPACTS:

An allocation of $7,821,892 for FY 2018-19 to the Police Services – Contract Services 
Account (101-5-7100-550) has been approved as part of the mid-cycle two-year budget.

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________ ___________________          ___________________    
Carmen Nichols Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENT:

1. Agreement to Provide Law Enforcement Services with a term of July 1, 2018 to June
30, 2019 between the County of Santa Barbara and the City of Goleta.

3



4



ATTACHMENT 1

Agreement to Provide Law Enforcement Services with 
a term of July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 between the 

County of Santa Barbara and the City of Goleta

5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39




